

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL  
TRANSPORT, INC.**

**and**

**Cases 28-CA-89300  
28-CA-99144**

**INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED EMERGENCY  
PROFESSIONALS OF ARIZONA, LOCAL #1**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

Sandra L. Lyons  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: (602) 640-2133  
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178  
Email: [Sandra.lyons@nlrb.gov](mailto:Sandra.lyons@nlrb.gov)

**Table of Contents**

- I. BACKGROUND .....2
  - A. Respondent’s Operations .....2
  - B. History of the Parties’ Bargaining Relationship .....3
  - C. Prior Unfair Labor Practice Decisions .....3
    - 1. Decision of ALJ Kocol .....3
    - 2. December 1, 2010 Board Settlement Agreement .....4
    - 3. Decision of ALJ Lana Parke .....4
    - 4. June 15, 2012 Compliance Settlement Stipulation .....5
- II. ANALYSIS .....5
  - A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that the Respondent’s Shut Down of Unit 603 was a Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act .....5
    - 1. Allegations .....5
    - 2. The Record Evidence Concerning the Shut Down of Unit 603 .....6
    - 3. Legal Analysis.....7
  - B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find a Respondent Dealt Directly with Employees when it offered a Ratification Bonus in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act .....8
    - 1. Allegations .....8
    - 2. The Record Evidence Concerning the Ratification Bonus .....9
    - 3. Legal Analysis.....10
  - C. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that the Unilateral Actions of Respondent in Transferring and Moving Employees in the City of Chandler was not a Section 8(a)(5) Violation Because the Parties were at a Lawful Impasse ..... 12
    - 1. Allegations .....12
    - 2. The Record Evidence Concerning the Transfer and Movement of Unit Employees in the City of Chandler .....13
    - 3. Legal Analysis.....16

D.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent’s Unilateral Transfer of Employees from Station Two to Station Three was a Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act. ....	19
1.	Allegation.....	19
2.	The Record Evidence Regarding the Transfer of Employees from Station Two to Station Three .....	19
3.	Legal Analysis.....	20
E.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Failed and Refused to Provide Relevant and Necessary Information to the Union in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) .....	23
1.	Allegation.....	23
2.	The Record Evidence of the Failure to Provide Information.....	24
3.	Legal Analysis.....	24
F.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Order a <i>Transmarine</i> Remedy .....	26
1.	Allegation.....	26
2.	The Record Evidence Concerning the Closing of Unit 603.....	27
3.	Legal Analysis.....	27
III.	CONCLUSION .....	30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<u>AFTRA v NLRB</u> ,	
394 F., 2d 622 (D.C. Cir., 1968).....	18
<u>Allied-Signal, Inc.</u> ,	
307 NLRB 752 (1992) .....	11
<u>Atlas Metal Parts, Co. v. NLRB</u> ,	
660 F. 2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<u>Benchmark Industries, Inc.</u> ,	
269 NLRB 1096 (1984) .....	30
<u>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.</u> ,	
241 NLRB 1016 (1979) .....	25
Dubuque Packing Co (II)	
303 NLRB 385 (1991).....	19
<u>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</u> ,	
333 NLRB 750 (2001) .....	17
<u>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</u> ,	
452 US 666 (1981).....	22
<u>Freedom WLNE-TV</u> ,	
278 NLRB 1293 (1986) .....	11
<u>Harris-Teeter Super Markets, Inc.</u> ,	
310 NLRB 216 (1993) .....	10
<u>Live Oak Skilled Care</u> ,	
300 NLRB 1040 (1990) .....	29
<u>Majestic Towers, Inc.</u> ,	
353 NLRB 304 (2008) .....	17
<u>Metropolitan Teletronics Corp.</u> ,	
279 NLRB 957 (1986) .....	29
<u>National Terminal Baking Corp.</u> ,	
190 NLRB 465 (1971) .....	30
<u>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</u> ,	
385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	24, 25
<u>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</u> ,	
462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	8, 9, 13, 15
<u>Obie Pacific</u> ,	
196 NLRB 458 (1972) .....	10, 11
<u>Ohio Power Co.</u> ,	
216 NLRB 987 (1975) .....	25
Permanente Medical Group	
332 NLRB 1143 (2000).....	10
<u>Raskin Packing Company</u> ,	
246 NLRB 78 (1979) .....	30

<u>Richmond Convalescent Hospital,</u>	
313 NLRB 1247 (1994) .....	29
<u>Sea-Jet Trucking Corp.,</u>	
327 NLRB 540 (1999) .....	31
<u>Sierra International Trucks,</u>	
319 NLRB 948 (1995) .....	29
<u>Southern California Gas Co.,</u>	
316 NLRB 979 (1995) .....	10
<u>Taft Broadcasting Co.,</u>	
163 NLRB 475 (1967) .....	18
<u>Transmarine Navigation Corp.,</u>	
170 NLRB 389 (1968) .....	26
<u>Walter M. Yoder &amp; Sons v. NLRB,</u>	
754 F. 2d 531 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<u>Wright Line,</u>	
251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	7
<u>Wycoff Steel,</u>	
303 NLRB 517 (1991) .....	18

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL  
TRANSPORT, INC.**

**and**

**Cases 28-CA-89300  
28-CA-99144**

**INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED EMERGENCY  
PROFESSIONALS OF ARIZONA, LOCAL #1**
